
 

 
 

Law & Democracy 
Democratic Services 

 

 

 

T O  C O U N C I L L O R : 
 

Mrs R H Adams 
N Alam 

L A Bentley 
G A Boulter (Chair) 

J W Boyce 

Mrs L M Broadley 
F S Broadley (Vice-Chair) 

D M Carter 
Mrs H E Darling JP 

Mrs L Eaton JP 

F S Ghattoraya 
Mrs S Z Haq 
K J Loydall 

Mrs S B Morris 
R E R Morris 

 
I summon you to attend the following meeting for the transaction of the business in the agenda below. 
 

Meeting: Service Delivery Committee 

Date and Time: Tuesday, 6 September 2022, 7.00 pm 

Venue: Council Offices, Bushloe House, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 

Contact: Democratic Services 

t:  (0116) 257 2775 

e:  democratic.services@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

 
 Yours faithfully 

 

 
Meeting ID:  2253 

Council Offices 
Wigston 
26 August 2022 

 
 

Mrs Anne E Court 
Chief Executive 

 

 

It has cost £4.10 to print, package and post this single agenda pack for this meeting. 

A full cost breakdown for all agenda packs for this meeting is provided further down. 

 

I T E M  N O .  A G E N D A  P A G E  N O ’ S  

 

 Live Stream of Meeting | Instructions  

 This meeting will be live streamed. 
  
Press & Public Access: 
 
YouTube Live Stream 
 
A direct link to the live stream of the meeting's proceedings on the Council's 
YouTube Channel is below. 
 

 

~ Page 1 ~



 

 

Service Delivery Committee 
Tuesday, 6 September 2022, 7.00 pm 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services, 
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council Offices, 

Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 
 

https://youtu.be/NzT-TduVmrM  

1.   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive apologies for absence from Members to determine the quorum of the 
meeting in accordance with Rule 7 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

2.   Appointment of Substitutes  

 To appoint substitute Members in accordance with Rule 26 of Part 4 of the 
Constitution and the Substitution Procedure Rules. 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are reminded that any declaration of interest should be made having 
regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct. In particular, Members must make 
clear the nature of the interest and whether it is 'pecuniary' or ‘non-pecuniary'. 

 

4.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 4 - 6 

 To read, confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting in accordance 
with Rule 19 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

5.   Action List Arising From The Previous Meeting 7 - 9 

6.   Petitions and Deputations  

 To receive any Petitions and, or, Deputations in accordance with Rule(s) 11 and 
12 of Part 4 of the Constitution and the Petitions Procedure Rules respectively. 

 

7.   Corporate Performance Update (Q1 2022/23) 10 - 66 

 Report of the Head of Customer Service & Transformation  

8.   Litter Strategy (2022-27) 67 - 76 

 Report of the Corporate Asset Manager  

 
You can access all available public meeting documents  

and audio-visual live streams and recordings electronically on: 
 

  

  

    

Our website oadby-
wigston.gov.uk under 

'Your Council’ and 
‘Meeting Dates, 

Agendas & Minutes’  

Your smart iPad, 
Android or 

Windows device 
with the intuitive 

‘Modern.Gov’ app 

Our YouTube Channel 
available at 

bit.ly/3vji3FY or 
smart device with the 

‘YouTube’ app. 

Our audio platform 
soundcloud.com/ 
oadbywigstonbc or 
smart device with the 
‘SoundCloud’ app 

 

 

The cost breakdown for printing, packaging and posting the agenda pack for 
this meeting (excluding any carbon footprint impact) is calculated as follows: 

 

 This agenda pack (1) All agenda packs (9)  

Paper, ink and envelope 
(A4 white, colour, C4 envelope) 

£4.10 £36.92 

~ Page 2 ~

https://youtu.be/NzT-TduVmrM
https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl
https://bit.ly/3vji3FY
https://apps.apple.com/us/app/youtube-watch-listen-stream/id544007664
https://soundcloud.com/oadbywigstonbc
https://soundcloud.com/oadbywigstonbc
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/soundcloud-music-audio/id336353151?mt=8
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/soundcloud-music-audio/id336353151?mt=8


 

 

Service Delivery Committee 
Tuesday, 6 September 2022, 7.00 pm 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services, 
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council Offices, 

Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 
 

Postage 
(1st class, large) 

£2.24 £20.16 

Officer time 
(Pro rata hourly rate) 

n/a £10.31 

 

Total cost(s) £6.34 £67.39 
 

Please contact Democratic Services to discuss the more cost-effective and environmentally-friendly 
options available for receiving this agenda pack, including any IT and/or training requirements. 

 

 

~ Page 3 ~



 

Service Delivery Committee 
Tuesday, 14 June 2022, 7.00 pm 

Chair / Vice-
Chair’s Initials  

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE SERVICE DELIVERY COMMITTEE HELD AT/BY 
COUNCIL OFFICES, BUSHLOE HOUSE, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON, LEICESTERSHIRE, 

LE18 2DR ON TUESDAY, 14 JUNE 2022 COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 
Meeting ID:  2231 

 
G A Boulter Chair 
F S Broadley Vice-Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
Mrs R H Adams 
N Alam 
L A Bentley 
J W Boyce 
Mrs L M Broadley 
D M Carter 
Mrs H E Darling JP 
Mrs L Eaton JP 
Mrs S Z Haq 
K J Loydall 
Mrs S B Morris 

 

  
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
T Bingham Strategic Director / Section 151 Officer 
C Campbell Head of Finance / Deputy Section 151 Officer 
P Fisher Strategic Director 
D M Gill Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer 
T Hatton Head of Customer Service & Transformation 
A Thorpe Head of Built Environment 
S Wheeliker Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor R E R Morris. 

2.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
None.  

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 
 

4.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 15 March 2022 be taken as read, 

~ Page 4 ~

Agenda Item 4



 

Service Delivery Committee 
Tuesday, 14 June 2022, 7.00 pm 

Chair / Vice-
Chair’s Initials  

 

 

confirmed and signed. 

5.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Action List arising from the previous meeting held on 15 March 2022 be 
noted. 
 

6.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 
 
None. 

7.   COUNCIL PERFORMANCE UPDATE (Q4 2021/22) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report as set out on pages 11 – 56, which asked 
it to note the update on progress achieved during the fourth quarter against achieving the 
Council’s Corporate Objectives. 
 
A number of questions and requests for further information and/or actions plans were 
raised by the Committee in relation to services covered in the report, including the Finance 
Exception Report, unauthorised kerb edgings to graves and condition of cemetery 
benches, graffiti in various areas of the Borough, the Law & Democracy Exception 
Reporting and the performance of Customer Services. Officers present at the meeting 
noted the requests and agreed to provide the requested information and/or action plans at 
the next meeting. 
 
Members’ expressed their dissatisfaction with the Lightbulb Performance Dashboard which 
they felt was unclear and requested their concerns be raised with the Council’s Lightbulb 
partner. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice-Chair and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the report be noted. 

8.   ADOPTION OF NEW STYLE OF COUNCIL PERFORMANCE UPDATE REPORT 
(VERBAL UPDATE/PRESENTATION) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the Verbal Update/Presentation given by the 
Strategic Director. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice-Chair and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The revised structure of the Service Delivery report be approved. 

9.   INSTALLATION OF NEW LITTER BINS AND LITTER COLLECTION PROGRAMME 
 

~ Page 5 ~



 

Service Delivery Committee 
Tuesday, 14 June 2022, 7.00 pm 

Chair / Vice-
Chair’s Initials  

 

 

The Committee gave consideration to the report as set out on pages 57 - 62, which asked 
it to approve a moratorium on installing public bins in new locations, the upgrading of 
replacement bins and to approve conducting a review of town centre litter bins. 
 
Members’ raised concerns over the communication between the South Leicestershire Litter 
Wombles (SLLW) and the Council and whether the SLLW may be inadvertently collecting 
residential and/or commercial waste. The Committee agreed that conducting briefing 
sessions with the SLLW would be beneficial.  
 
Members raised the issue of fly tipping and cases of residents disposing of garden waste in 
public litter bins. The Head of Law & Democracy advised that when these cases occur, 
people need to report it to the Council, and it will be dealt with accordingly. The 
Committee requested a report on the feasibility of including recycling sections in public 
bins, what items can be recycled and how it will be dealt with. Members also discussed the 
possibility of implementing a public campaign to tackle the issue of littering. Officers 
present at the meeting noted Members’ concerns and requests. 
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by the Vice-Chair and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT 
 

i) The content of the report be noted; 
ii) The current number of bins in the Borough be noted as being at the 

optimum limit and a reduction in the installation of public bins in new 
locations be approved rather than a moratorium; 

iii) Bin replacement types as upgrades from either post to floor mounted 
single bins, or single bins to double bins be approved; and 

iv) A review of the town centre litter bins be conducted. 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 8.55 pm 

 
 

   

 Chair / Vice-Chair 
 

 Tuesday, 6 September 2022 
 

 
 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council 
Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 

~ Page 6 ~



 

 

Council Body  
Date 

Chair’s  
Initials 

 

 

SERVICE DELIVERY COMMITTEE 

ACTION LIST 

Arising from the Meeting held on Tuesday, 14 June 2022 

 

No. 
Minute Ref. /  

Item of Business 
*Action Details /  
Action Due Date 

Responsible 
Officer(s)’ 

Initials 

Action 
Status 

1. 7. – Council 
Performance Update 
(Q4 2021/22) 

Paragraph 4.5 – Exception Report 
– Finance.  

Members requested an action 
plan on how the red status issues 
are going to be resolved. 

Due by Sep-22 

CoCa Complete 

The Council is in the process of completing an action plan. This 

will highlight the strategy to be used to reduce the Council Tax 

and NNDR arrears. The target is Council Tax 3.5% and NNDR 

4.5%. The arrears reported at Quarter 4 2021/22 were Council 

Tax 4.55% and NNDR 8.19%. 

2. Appendix 2  Lightbulb Qtr 4 2021/2022 
Performance Dashboard.  

Members wanted feedback to be 
given to Blaby District Council 
that they are unsatisfied with the 
format of the Lightbulb 
Performance Dashboard as it is 
unclear. Members advised the 
main information they require is:  

 How many residents need 
a DFG?  

 How many residents 
receive a DFG?  

 How many have we 
completed? 

Due by Sep-22 

AdTh 
 

Complete 

This feedback was provided on 16/6/22. The Lightbulb Manager 
responded as follows ‘The dashboard is more generic and high 
level in detail – It would cause lots of extra work to replicate 
this individually for each LA (for fairness to all districts) and was 
agreed to be kept high level for that reason.’ However, 
Lightbulb has undertaken to book a consultant so that its back-
office system can be reconfigured to extract this information on 
a quarterly basis for this Committee. As soon as this has bee
[...]
ns listed are those which are informally raised by Members during the course of debate 
upon a given item of business which do not form part of - but may be additional, incidental or 
ancillary to - any motion(s) carried. These actions are for the attention of the responsible Officer(s). 

~ Page 9 ~



 

 

 

Service Delivery 
Committee 

Tuesday, 06 
September 2022 

Matter for 
Information 

 

Report Title: Corporate Performance Update (Q1 2022/23) 

Report Author(s): Trish Hatton  
(Head of Customer Service & Transformation) 

 

Purpose of Report: To provide an update on progress during Quarter 1 of the 2022/23 
Financial Year towards achieving the priorities of the Oadby and 
Wigston Borough Council’s Strategic Objectives as agreed in the 
Corporate Plan 2019 - 2024. The report updates Members on the 
Council’s Key Performance Indicators with appendices for information 
on service updates, items of note from working groups and future 
events. 

Report Summary: In January 2022 the LGA conducted a Peer Review.  Two of the key 
recommendations were for a new vision and corporate plan to be 
created by Members.  The sign off for both these items is not likely to 
be until September 2022 and February 2023 respectively.  This report 
contains KPI’s which relate to continuous improvement in line with our 
Corporate Plan 2019 – 2024 and statutory KPI’s that have to be 
delivered as ‘business as usual’.  
 
There are 44 Continuous Improvement Key Performance Indicators 
from our Corporate Plan 2019-2024. 40 are to be reported on in this 
quarter 1 2022-2023.  
 
There are 24 are statutory Key Performance Indicators. 19 are to be 
reported for Quarter 1 2022-2023. 
 
For both continuous improvement and statutory reporting the Key 
Performance Indicators are categorised by each objective and service 
delivery arm.  
 
Each target has been graded using the Red/Amber/Green status 
ranking system. There are two other ranks, a “blue” ranking and this 
is for indicators where work has yet to begin and a “white” ranking 
system where it is outside the control of the Council for delivery, and 
therefore cannot be ranked.  

Recommendation(s): That the performance of the Council against its Corporate 
Objectives in delivering services be noted. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Trish Hatton (Head of Customer Service and Transformation) 
(0116) 257 2677 
trish.hatton@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
Philippa Fisher (Strategic Director) 
(0116) 257 2677 
philippa.fisher@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Corporate Objectives: Building, Protecting and Empowering Communities (CO1) 

~ Page 10 ~

Agenda Item 7

mailto:trish.hatton@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:philippa.fisher@oadby-wigston.gov.uk


 

 

Providing Excellent Services (CO3) 
Growing the Borough Economically (CO2) 

Vision and Values: “A Stronger Borough Together” (Vision) 
Accountability (V1) 
Innovation (V4) 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Financial: There are no implications directly arising from this report. 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Reputation Damage (CR4) 
Organisational / Transformational Change (CR8) 

Equalities and Equalities 
Assessment (EA): 

There are no implications arising from this report. 
EA not applicable 

Human Rights: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Health and Safety: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Statutory Officers’ Comments:- 

Head of Paid Service: The report is satisfactory. 

Chief Finance Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Monitoring Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Consultees: None. 

Background Papers: Corporate Plan 2019 -2024 

Appendices: 1. Operational Update 
2. Working Groups Update 
3. Forward Planning Events Calendar 
4. Cost of Living Action Plan 
5. Collection Rate – NNDR and Council Tax Action Plan (To Follow) 
6. Continuous Improvement KPIs 
7. Statutory KPIs 
8. Customer Service Statistical Anal
[...]
 is broken down into four main themes; education, 
infrastructure, community engagement and enforcement. 

Recommendation(s): That the draft Litter Strategy (2022–27), as set out in 
Appendix 1 of this report, be approved.  

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Philippa Fisher (Strategic Director) 
(0116) 257 2677 
philippa.fisher@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  
 
David Gill (Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer) 
(0116) 257 2626 

david.gill@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
Margaret Kind (Corporate Asset Manager) 
(0116) 257 2832 
margaret.kind@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Corporate Objectives: Building, Protecting and Empowering Communities (CO1) 
Growing the Borough Economically (CO2) 
Providing Excellent Services (CO3) 

Vision and Values: “A Stronger Borough Together” (Vision) 
Teamwork (V3) 
Innovation (V4) 
Customer Focus (V5) 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: There are no implications directly arising from this report. 

Financial: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Decreasing Financial Resources / Increasing Financial Pressures (CR1) 
Effective Utilisation of Assets / Buildings (CR5) 

Equalities and Equalities 
Assessment (EA): 

There are no implications arising from this report. 
EA not applicable 

Human Rights: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Health and Safety: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Statutory Officers’ Comments:- 

~ Page 67 ~

Agenda Item 8

mailto:philippa.fisher@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:david.gill@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:margaret.kind@oadby-wigston.gov.uk


 

 

Head of Paid Service: The report is satisfactory. 

Chief Finance Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Deputy Monitoring Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Consultees: None. 

Background Papers: None. 

Appendices: 1. Litter Strategy (2022–27) (Draft) 

 

1. Background 

1.1 At Service Delivery Committee on 14 June 2022, it was agreed that a Litter 
[...]
se range from fixed penalty 
notices, direct action to remove littering/fly tipping at the offenders’ expense to court 
action. 

 Ensuring all enforcement action is taken in accordance with the Council’s 
Enforcement Policy. 

~ Page 74 ~



 

7 
 

 Use social media and our web site to explain the types of litter offences and how we 
carry out enforcement action. 

 Publicising enforcement action once it has been taken, in order to act as a deterrent. 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

~ Page 75 ~



 

8 
 

Appendix 1: 

 

Criteria for assessing new litter bin locations: 

Requests are regularly received for the installation of new litter bins. Before new locations 
are agreed the following should be taken into account: 

 The need for each bin has been clearly demonstrated through a litter survey. 

 The siting of the bin should not pose a risk to disabled or visually impaired 
pedestrians nor should it impede the sight lines for motorists or pedestrians. 

 Bins will only be considered in areas of high pedestrian flow such as: 

 Bus stops 

 Near shops that are likely to generate litter from customers 

 At places that attract large numbers of people on a regular basis 

 Close to seating areas 

 On school routes 

 In known dog walking areas 

 At entrances or exits from parks or large open spaces. 

 New bins will not be located closer than 50m to an existing bin unless a particular 
need can be demonstrated. 

 

 

~ Page 76 ~


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Action List Arising From The Previous Meeting
	7 Corporate Performance Update (Q1 2022/23)
	Appendix 1 - Operational Update
	Appendix 2 - Working Group Update
	Appendix 3 - Forward Planning Events Calendar
	Appendix 4 - Cost of Living Action Plan
	Appendix 5 - Collection Rate – NNDR and Council Tax Action Plan
	Appendix 6 - Continuous Improvement KPIs
	Appendix 7 - Statutory KPIs
	Appendix 8 - Customer Service Statistical Analysis 

Minutes of the meeting


Service Delivery Committee 
Tuesday, 6 September 2022, 7.00 pm 

Chair / Vice-
Chair’s Initials  

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE SERVICE DELIVERY COMMITTEE HELD AT/BY 
COUNCIL OFFICES, BUSHLOE HOUSE, STATION ROAD, WIGSTON, LEICESTERSHIRE, 

LE18 2DR ON TUESDAY, 6 SEPTEMBER 2022 COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 
Meeting ID:  2253 

 
G A Boulter Chair 
F S Broadley Vice-Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
N Alam 
L A Bentley 
J W Boyce 
Mrs L M Broadley 
F S Ghattoraya 
Mrs S Z Haq 
K J Loydall 
Mrs S B Morris 
R E R Morris 

 

  
 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
T Bingham Strategic Director / Section 151 Officer 
D M Gill Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer 
T Gwam Interim Head of Finance / Section 151 Officer 
T Hatton Head of Customer Service & Transformation 
A Thorpe Head of Built Environment 
S Wheeliker Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 
 
 

10.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs R H Adams and Mrs H E Darling 
JP. 
 
Subsequent to the meeting an apology for absence was received from Councillor D M 
Carter, this was not received prior to the meeting due to the email not being sent 
successfully. 

11.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
None. 
 

12.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 
 

13.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 



Service Delivery Committee 
Tuesday, 6 September 2022, 7.00 pm 

Chair / Vice-
Chair’s Initials  

 

 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 14/06/2022 be taken as read, 
confirmed and signed. 

14.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The action list from the previous meeting held on 14 June 2022 be noted. 

15.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 
 
None. 
 

16.   CORPORATE PERFORMANCE UPDATE (Q1 2022/23) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report as set out on pages 10 – 66, which asked 
it to note the update on the progress achieved during the first quarter against achieving 
the Council’s Corporate Objectives. 
 
Members raised queries in relation to various parts of the report, including the schedule of 
Local Plans, the “Homes for Ukraine” scheme, signage around Brocks Hill Country Park, 
allotment waiting lists, activities for young people like the “Supersonic Boom” event, 
processes around chasing and writing off small balances, business grants and a possible 
business forum. 
 
The Committee requested that figures for the rate of calls taken and abandoned in the 
Revenues team be included alongside percentages in the next report and the Committee 
also requested that the ratio between refuse and recycling collected in the borough be 
included in the next report. Members also requested figures be provided for the number of 
unbanded council tax properties. Officers noted these requests and agreed to provide the 
information at the next committee meeting. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The performance of the Council against its Corporate Objectives in delivering 
services be noted. 

17.   LITTER STRATEGY (2022-27) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report as set out on pages 67 – 76, which asked 
it to approve the Draft Litter Strategy (2022-27). 
 
The Chair proposed the item be deferred and requested that a Draft Action Plan and 
costings be included when the item is brought back to the Committee.  
 
It was moved by the Chair, seconded by Councillor J W Boyce and  
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 



Service Delivery Committee 
Tuesday, 6 September 2022, 7.00 pm 

Chair / Vice-
Chair’s Initials  

 

 

 
The item be deferred to a subsequent meeting of the committee.  

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 7.58 pm 

 
 

   

 Chair / Vice-Chair 
 

 Tuesday, 29 November 2022 
 

 
 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council 
Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 


